




















FINAL Minutes - July 6 2017

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
A.B. WON PAT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY, GUAM 

Thursday, July 6, 2017, 3:00 p.m. 
GIAA TERMINAL CONFERENCE ROOM #3 

1. CALL TO ORDER AND ATTENDANCE

The July 6, 2017 regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the A.B. Won Pat International 
Airport Authority, Guam (�GIAA� or the �Authority�) was called to order by Chairman Duenas at 
3:02 p.m. at the GIAA Terminal Conference Room #3, 355 Chalan Pasaheru, Tamuning, Guam, 
96913.   

Directors Present: Offices or positions:
Ricardo C. Duenas    Chairman 
Katherine C. Sgro    Vice Chairperson 
Gurvinder "Bic" Sobti    Board Secretary  
Martin J. Gerber  

Directors Absent: 
Lucy M. Alcorn (Excused) 
Rosalinda A. Tolan (Excused) 
Deedee S. Camacho (Excused) 

GIAA Officials: 
Pedro R. Martinez    Deputy Executive Manager 
Jean M. Arriola    Airport Services Manager 
Gerard Bautista     Air Terminal Manager 
Ray Santos     Airport Fire Chief, Acting 
Antonio Taitingfong    Airport Police Assistant Chief  
Ann Bautista     General Accounting Supervisor  
Victor Cruz      Engineering Supervisor 
Rolenda Faasuamalie    Airport Marketing Administrator 
Joseph Javellana     Program Coordinator IV 

Janalynn Cruz Damian, Esq.    GIAA Legal Counsel 
Frank Santos     Consultant 

Chairman Duenas welcomed Airport tenants, stakeholders, and members of the public who are 
noted in a sign-in sheet attached to these minutes.  

2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Motion to approve the agenda as presented duly made by Vice Chairperson Sgro, seconded by 
Director Sobti; motion unanimously passed.  
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3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

A. May 25, 2017 Regular Meeting 

No corrections or changes were recommended. On motion duly made by Vice Chairperson Sgro, 
seconded by Director Gerber, the following resolution was unanimously passed:  

Resolution No. 17-32
The Board hereby approves the minutes of the May 25, 2017 regular meeting, subject to 
corrections.  

4. CORRESPONDENCE 

Deputy Executive Manager Martinez had no Correspondence to report. 

5. OLD BUSINESS

 A.  Status Updates of Capital Improvement Projects 

Mr. Frank Santos, Consultant, announced that as indicated at the last Board meeting, the 
Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) reports are being worked on with Accounting, consolidated 
and reformatted, therefore the status updates will be available at the next Board meeting. The 
Board had no objections. 

6. NEW BUSINESS 

A.  Approval of Award for Airfield Pavement Contaminant Removal and 
 Sweeper Services - IFB No. GIAA-006-FY17 

Deputy Executive Manager Martinez provided background information to the Board on the 
referenced IFB. Eleven (11) firms/individuals purchased bid packages and only one (1) firm 
submitted a bid before the submission deadline. The one (1) firm was evaluated and 
determined to be acceptable. As required by the Guam Procurement Regulations, the bid was 
publicly opened and read aloud in the presence of the bidder. The bid price submittal is as 
follows: 

Hawaiian Rock Products: 

Item 
No. 

Estimated 
Quantity for 
Work Order 

No.  1 

Description Unit 
Measure Unit Price Extended 

Price 

1.a 195,534 Sq. 
Ft. 

Contaminant 
removal 

Square 
feet $0.90  $175,980.60 

1.b ¯ Disposal of waste Gallon $0.02  ¯ 
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Total Unit Price for Item 1 (a+b): $0.92  ¯ 
Total Extended Price for Item 1.a. ¯ $175,980.60 

2. ¯ Sweeper services 
Square 

feet $0.05  ¯ 

Total Unit Price for Item 2: $0.05  ¯ 

Deputy Executive Manager Martinez informed the Board that Hawaiian Rock Products has been 
determined to have met the standards of responsibility and responsiveness outlined in the 
Guam Procurement Regulations and has been deemed as the lowest responsible, responsive 
bidder. Therefore, it is recommended that the contract awards be based on the following: 

The total contract award is for Item 1 (a+b) in the unit amount of $0.90per square foot for 
contaminant removal and $0.02 per gallon for disposal services, and for Item 2 in the unit 
amount of $0.05 per square foot for sweeper services. The firm's extended bid price for Item 1 
(a) (Work Order No. 1) in the amount of $175, 980.00. Funding for this bid is available under the 
O & M Budget for FY2017. 

Mr. Gerard Bautista, Air Terminal Manager, briefed the Board on the locations and process, 
stating that the rubber build-up was quite a concern and GIAA was only able to remove one (1) 
layer of build-up at a time, due to the process being so time consuming. With the new services, 
the process will be expedited and the hazardous waste will be disposed of in an 
environmentally safe manner. 

Director Sobti inquired on the schedule for these services. Mr. Bautista replied that he is 
anticipating twice a year. 

Director Gerber inquired as to the reason for only one (1) firm providing a bid. Mr. Bautista 
believed that it was the lack of understanding with regard to the pavement contaminants. Vice 
Chairperson Sgro inquired on the funds available for this project under the O & M budget. Legal 
counsel clarified that all services under the contract shall be by work orders that will be issued 
whenever the services are required, based on the unit prices contained in the bid.  

Director Gerber inquired on the purchasing of equipment. Ms. Jean Arriola, Airport Services 
Manager, added that the contract terms would be one year with the option to extend, leaving 
that opportunity open. Mr. Frank Santos also added that the Airport�s own equipment is 
currently providing the sweeping services to the runway, however both machines are down, the 
contract would eliminate purchasing, operating and maintenance. 

After further discussion, on motion duly made by Director Sobti, seconded by Vice Chairperson 
Sgro, the following resolution was unanimously approved: 

Resolution No. 17-33
The Board hereby approves the contract award for Airfield Pavement Contaminant Removal 
and Sweeper Services - IFB No. GIAA-006-FY17 to Hawaiian Rock Products, Item 1 (a+b) in the 
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unit amount of $0.90 per square foot for contaminant removal and $0.02 per gallon for disposal 
services, and for Item 2 in the unit amount of $0.05 per square foot for sweeper services, 
subject to review by legal counsel. 

B.  Approval of Award for Creative Design, Production, and Passenger and 
 Customer Service Programs - RFP No. GIAA-005-FY17 

Deputy Executive Manager Martinez provided background information to the Board on the 
referenced RFP including the scope of services, contract term, dates of advertisement of the 
RFP, proposal submission deadline, and the number of interested proposers. A total of 
seventeen (17) firms showed their interest by obtaining the RFP package. An evaluation 
committee was established to evaluate the four (4) proposals that were submitted before the 
established deadline. The proposals were evaluated on a point system assigned for each criteria 
identified in the RFP package. As a result of the evaluation committee's tabulation, the selected 
firms in order of their ranking are as follows:  

 1.  Proposer C 
 2. Proposer D 
 3. Proposer A 
 4. Proposer B 

Management recommends the approval of the ranking results and the contract award to 
Proposers C and D, the highest ranked proposers, subject to negotiations of fair and reasonable 
fees. In the event that the negotiations prove unsuccessful, GIAA Management will enter 
negotiations with the next highest ranked proposer.  

The Chairman inquired on the services. Ms. Rolenda Faasuamalie, Airport Marketing 
Administrator, replied that the creative services fall under the Marketing division, and business 
prospectus and corporate profile development, videography and graphic support, and for 
customer service programs, there are plans to do surveys at passenger touch points to evaluate 
performance and find ways to increase passenger satisfaction. 

Vice Chairperson Sgro asked if any of these programs are related to the International Arrivals 
Corridor project. Ms. Faasuamalie replied that signage for the International Arrivals Corridor 
project will be included. Vice Chairperson Sgro went on to inquire if there was an established 
budget. Ms. Faasuamalie informed the Board that a budget was submitted as part of the O & M 
budget for FY2017. Ms. Jean Arriola added that the contract includes approximately 7-8 service 
areas, and work will be assigned on a task order basis. Yearly recurring tasks include GIAA's 
Annual Report, GIAA Website and other collateral materials. The annual budget is about 
$250,000.00 - $300,000.00. The Deputy Executive Manager informed the Board that the 
contract is for a period of three (3) years with two (2) one (1) year options to renew.  

After further discussion, on motion duly made by Vice Chairperson Sgro, seconded by Director 
Gerber, the following resolution was unanimously approved:  
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Resolution No. 17-34
The Board hereby approves the ranking results as presented and the contract award to 
Proposers C & D for Creative Design, Production, and Passenger and Customer Service 
Programs - RFP No. GIAA-005-FY17, subject to Management's negotiation of fair and 
reasonable fees and review by legal counsel. 

Deputy Executive Manager Martinez informed the Board that Proposer 'C' is Big Fish Creative 
and Proposer 'D' is Ruder Integrated Marketing Strategies. 

C. Approval of Award for Construction Management Services for GIAA Aircraft 
 Rescue & Fire Fighting (ARFF) Facility Construction - RFP No. GIAA-006-FY17 

Deputy Executive Manager Martinez provided background information to the Board on the 
referenced RFP including the scope of services, contract term, dates of advertisement of the 
RFP, proposal submission deadline, and the number of interested proposers. A total of twenty-
three (23) firms showed their interest by obtaining the RFP package. An evaluation committee 
was established to evaluate the seven (7) proposals that were submitted before the established 
deadline. The proposals were evaluated on a point system assigned for each criteria identified 
in the RFP package. As a result of the evaluation committee's tabulation, the selected firms in 
order of their ranking are as follows:  

 1.  Proposer G 
 2. Proposer E 
 3. Proposer F 
 4. Proposer A 
 5. Proposer D 
 6.  Proposer B 
 7.  Proposer C 

Management recommends the approval of the ranking results and the contract award to 
Proposer G, the highest ranked proposer, subject to negotiation of fair and reasonable fees. In 
the event that the negotiations prove unsuccessful, GIAA Management will enter into 
negotiations with the next highest ranked proposer.  

After further discussion, on motion duly made by Director Gerber, seconded by Vice 
Chairperson Sgro, the following resolution was unanimously approved: 

Resolution No. 17-35
The Board hereby approves the ranking results as presented and the contract award to 
Proposer G for Construction Management Services for GIAA Aircraft Rescue & Fire Fighting 
(ARFF) Facility Construction - RFP No. GIAA-006-FY17, subject to Management's negotiation of 
fair and reasonable fees and review by legal counsel. 
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Deputy Executive Manager Martinez informed the Board that Proposer 'G' is Lyon Associates, 
Inc. 

D. Approval of Board Resolution No. 17-36: Agreement for Legal Services 

Director Sobti and Director Gerber chose not to participate in the discussion on the referenced 
extension to Legal Services Agreement because of conflict of interest with Torres Law Group.  

Due to the lack of a quorum to vote on the matter, Chairman Duenas announced that this item 
would be tabled until the next Board meeting.  

7. REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGER

Reference is made to the Executive Manager�s Report included as part of the Board�s packet, 
which was presented by Deputy Executive Manager Martinez. 

8. REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER 

Ms. Ann Bautista reported on the revenues and expenses of the Authority as of May 31, 2017. 
Ms. Bautista reported that year-to-date Total Signatory Revenues are above budgeted revenues 
by 4.5%,year-to-date Total Concession Revenues and Passenger Facility Charges are below 
budget by -0.6% and above budget by 6.2%, respectively. Year-to-date Total Other Revenues, 
inclusive of non-signatory and non-airline revenues are above the budget estimate by 28.4%. 
Year-to-date Total Operating Revenues Actual of $51.9M is 8.5% above the budget estimate of 
$47.9M. Year-to-date Total Operating Expenses are below budget by -4.8%. Components of this 
line item include a -2.4% decrease in Personnel Service, a -1.1% decrease in Contractual 
Services, a -58.0% decrease in Materials & Supplies and a -61.5% decrease in 
Equipment/Furnishings from budgeted amounts for these respective categories. The actual 
year-to-date Net Revenues from Operations of $22.6M reflects an increase of 32.7% over the 
year-to-date budgeted amount of $17.1M. Ms. Bautista reported that the year-to-date Debt 
Service Coverage is at 1.59 versus the requirement of 1.25. 

9.  EXECUTIVE SESSION

The next item on the agenda was Executive Session.

Upon written recommendation of counsel, on motion duly made by Director Sobti, seconded by 
Vice Chairperson Sgro, and unanimously approved, the Board recessed to convene into 
Executive Session after the recess at 3:42 p.m. 
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The Board convened into Executive Session at 3:48 p.m. to discuss pending or threatened 
litigation to which GIAA is or may be a party. Attending Executive Session were Directors 
Duenas, Sgro, Sobti and Gerber, Deputy Executive Manager Martinez, and Legal Counsel, 
Janalynn Cruz Damian. Also present was the court reporter who will prepare a transcript of the 
Executive Session. 

Executive Session adjourned at 4:11 p.m., at which time the Board reconvened the regular 
session. 

At this time Chairman Duenas announced that relative to the civil lawsuit brought on by Mr. 
Joshua Mesa against the Airport and GIAA Police Officer Vincent Castro, the Board requests 
that Legal Counsel work with Management on all issues relating to that lawsuit. 

After further discussion, on motion duly made by Director Gerber, seconded by Vice 
Chairperson Sgro, the following resolution was unanimously approved: 

Resolution No. 17-36
The Board hereby directs and authorizes Legal Counsel to work with GIAA Management on all 
issues relating to the civil lawsuit brought on by Mr. Joshua Mesa versus the Airport and GIAA 
Police Officer Vincent Castro.  

10. PUBLIC COMMENTS 

There were no Public Comments.

11. ADJOURNMENT 

Motion to adjourn duly made by Director Sobti, seconded by Director Gerber; motion 
unanimously passed. The meeting was adjourned at 4:12 p.m. 

Dated this   , day of    , 2017. 

Ricardo C. Duenas 
Chairman 

Attest: 

Gurvinder Sobti 
Secretary 

Prepared and Submitted By: 

Amanda O'Brien-Rios  
Corresponding Secretary 



FISCAL PROJECT ESTIMATED FEDERAL SPONSOR
YEAR DESCRIPTION COST SHARE SHARE REMARKS

2018 NOISE MITIGATION PROGRAM
65 DNL AND HIGHER, PH5 2,222,223      2,000,000      222,223 Surrounding airport property

CONCOURSE ISOLATION with SEISMIC 
UPGRADES,PH3 5,000,000      4,500,000      500,000 Terminal

ARFF FACILITY - CONSTRUCT, PH2 18,718,348    16,846,513    1,871,835 Airfield/South Tiyan

APRON REHABILITATION, PH2 5,500,000      5,000,000      500,000 Terminal Apron

REHABILITATE RUNWAY 6L-24R, PH1 1,250,000      1,125,000      125,000 Airfield

CARGO APRON & FUEL SYSTEM EXTENSION - 
DESIGN/CONSTRUCT, PH1 1,500,000      1,350,000      150,000 Airfield/North Tiyan 

Totals: 34,190,571$ 30,821,513$ 3,369,058$ 

2019 NOISE MITIGATION PROGRAM

FISCAL YEARS 2018-2020 (7/19/17)

A.B. WON PAT GUAM INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY
P.O. Box 8770

Tamuning, Guam  96931

AIRPORT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (ACIP) - GUM

2019 NOISE MITIGATION PROGRAM
65 DNL AND HIGHER, PH6 2,222,223      2,000,000      222,223 Surrounding airport property

CONCOURSE ISOLATION with SEISMIC 
UPGRADES,PH4 5,000,000      4,500,000      500,000 Terminal

CARGO APRON & FUEL SYSTEM EXTENSION - 
DESIGN/CONSTRUCT, PH2 8,500,000      7,650,000      850,000 Airfield/North Tiyan

APRON REHABILITATION, PH3 5,500,000      5,000,000      500,000 Airfield

REHABILITATE RUNWAY 6L-24R, PH2 2,222,223      4,000,000      222,223 Airfield

Totals: 23,444,446$ 23,150,000$ 2,294,446$ 

2020 NOISE MITIGATION PROGRAM
65 DNL AND HIGHER, PH7 2,222,223      2,000,000      222,223 Surrounding airport property

CONCOURSE ISOLATION with SEISMIC 
UPGRADES,PH5 5,000,000      4,500,000      500,000 Terminal

CARGO APRON & FUEL SYSTEM EXTENSION - 
DESIGN/CONSTRUCT, PH2 4,000,000      3,600,000      400,000 Airfield/North Tiyan

AIRPORT MASTER PLAN UPDATE 900,000         810,000         90,000 Planning

RUNWAY PROTECTION ZONE INITIATIVES STUDY 650,000         585,000         65,000 Planning

IMPROVE SEWER/DRAINAGE UTILITIES-PH1 7,500,000      6,750,000      750,000 Airport Property

20,272,223$  18,245,000$     2,027,223$    

ESTIMATED TOTAL ACIP PROGRAM: 77,907,240$ 72,216,513$ 7,690,727$ 
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  FUNDING SOURCE

PROJECT NAME BUDGET CIF FEDERAL
Cost 

Center DESCRIPTION & NEED

1
NOISE MITIGATION PROGRAM 65 DNL AND HIGHER - 
PHASE 5 2,222,223$        222,223$        2,000,000$     AA

Implementation of findings under the Part 
150 Noise Study (multi-year)

2
CONCOURSE ISOLATION with SEISMIC UPGRADES, 
DESIGN/CONSTRUCT, PH3 5,000,000          500,000 4,500,000 TB

Eliminate concourse separation with new 
arrivals corridor with vertical circulations 
pods and seismic upgrades

3 ARFF FACILITY - DESIGN/CONSTRUCT, PH2 18,718,348 1,871,835 16,846,513 AA

Replace old Navy ARFF facility with new 
integrated and code compliant facility that 
meet FAA standards

A.B. WON PAT GUAM INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY
P.O. Box 8770

Tamuning, Guam  96931

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018

3 ARFF FACILITY - DESIGN/CONSTRUCT, PH2 18,718,348 1,871,835 16,846,513 AA meet FAA standards

4
CARGO APRON & FUEL SYSTEM EXTENSION - 
DESIGN/CONSTRUCT, PH1 1,500,000           150,000 1,350,000 AA

Design and construction of new cargo 
aprons adjacent to integrated cargo 
facility with fuel hydrant pits

5 APRON REHABILITATION, PH1 5,555,555           555,555        5,000,000  AP 
Assess and design rehabilitation 
improvements to terminal aprons

6 REHABILITATE RUNWAY 6L-24R, PH1 1,250,000           125,000        1,125,000  AF 
Rehabilitate distressed areas of terminal 
aprons and taxiways.

7 EXPAND SECURITY SCREENING CHECKPOINT 1,600,000        1,600,000  TB 
Expand checkpoint with 2 additional 
screening lanes

Totals: 35,846,126$     5,024,613$    30,821,513$  

Note: All projects are subject to funding availability and FAA 
issuance of grant agreements.



PROJECT NAME Bond Federal CIF Total Payment Balance

1 AIP97 Int'l Arrivals Corridor w/Bldg Seismic Upgrades 96,108,007 13,200,000 1,126,940 110,434,947 17,716,929 92,718,018

2 AIP91 Acquire ARFF Truck/RIV - Pkg 2 1,251,000 139,000 1,390,000 704,769 685,231

3 AIP93 Noise Mitigation Program 65 DNL & Higher - 
Phase 2,000,000 200,000 2,200,000 71,406 2,128,594

4 AIP94 Miscellanous Airport Improvements - Ph 5 706,077 78,453 784,530 640,401 144,129

5 AIP95 Wildlife Management Assessment 100,000 10,000 110,000 45,623 64,377

6 AIP96 Safety Management System                   150,000                30,000 180,000 2,932 177,068

7 AIP98 ARFF Facility-Design/Construction Phase 1 422,472 1,000,000 100,000 1,522,472 71,800 1,450,672

8 AIP99 Apron Rehabilitation - Design 810,000 81,000 891,000 3,505 887,495

9 Hold Bag Screening Relocation 5,369,933 24,899,330 30,269,263 25,920,494 4,348,769

10 Parking Expansion 1,654,912 904,881 2,559,793 1,654,912 904,881

11 Upgrade Airport IT & FMS 389,118 1,000,000 1,389,118 389,118 1,000,000

12 SSCP Improvements 1,600,000 1,600,000 - 1,600,000

13 Art Program 639,000 639,000 - 639,000

14 Improve Leasehold Facilities (GSE, Tech, HC-5) 2,686,386 2,686,386 1,584,547 1,101,839

15 Tiyan Land Acquisition & Redevelopment             787,415 787,415 703,703 83,712

16 Facilities Fire Alarm/Suppression System 3,223,301 3,223,301 3,083,600 139,701

17 Upgrades to Public Restrooms - Final Phase 2,554,910 2,554,910 2,323,081 231,829

18 Maintenance Equipment 100,000 100,000 - 100,000

19 Airport Facilities Upgrades, Phased 5,037,160 5,037,160 4,696,840 340,320

20
Painting & Exterior Surface Improvements and 
Replace Roofing Systems 2,509,934 2,509,934 2,431,734 78,200

Totals: 104,583,442$       56,417,407$        39,441,548$   171,869,229$       62,045,394$        108,823,835$   

A.B. WON PAT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY, GUAM
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR FISCAL YEARS THROUGH 2017

as of 07/27/17

I.  ONGOING





























































ANTONIO B. WON PAT 
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY, GUAM 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

INVITATION FOR BID
GIAA AIRCRAFT RESCUE FIRE FIGHTING (ARFF) FACILITY

PHASE I - DEMOLITION, REMEDIATION AND SITE PREPARATION
IFB NO. GIAA-C02-FY17

PROJECT NO. GIAA-FY15-04-5;  AIP No. 3-66-0001-XXX

July 27, 2017 
Purpose

Board action is requested to approve the bid award of the above project under the 
Invitation For Bid No. GIAA-C02-FY17. 

Background

The project is to provide construction work inclusive of all labor, materials, supplies and 
equipment to GIAA (ARFF) Facility Phase I - Demolition, Remediation and Site 
Preparation.    

Procurement Background

The solicitation announcement was advertised through the local newspaper during the 
month of June 2017. The bid submission deadline and bid opening took place on July 20, 
2017.  

Eleven (11) firms/individuals purchased bid package and five (5) firms submitted bids 
before the submission deadline. The firms were evaluated and all were determined to be 
acceptable.  As required by the Procurement Rules and Regulations, the bids were 
publicly opened and read aloud in the presence of the bidders.  

The submitted bids are presented below:  

BIDDER�S NAME AMOUNT 
Primo's Heavy Equipment $1,280,000.00

Korando Corporation $469,000.00
Ian Corporation $666,077.15

Maeda Pacific Corp. $989,100.00
BME & Sons Inc. $1,618,088.00



Legal Review

Upon receipt of the required Performance and Payment Bonds, contract documents will 
be forwarded to legal counsel for review prior to execution and issuance of Notice to 
Proceed. 

Financial Review

The lowest responsive, responsible total bid amount received is $469,000.00 or 67% 
below government estimate of $1,400,000.00.  In its letter July 26, 2017, Korando Corp. 
has confirmed its bid price of $469,000.00 and its ability to complete the project in 120 
calendar days after NTP. Funding for this project is available under AIP Grant. 

Recommendation

Management recommends the contract award of $469,000.00 to Korando Corporation, 
who has been determined to have met the standards of responsibility and responsiveness 
outlined in Guam Procurement Regulation.
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AIRLINE ISSUES 
Asia Pacific Airlines 

Asia Pacific Airlines has announced the retirement of Mr. Robert Walker as President of Asia Pacific 
Airlines, effective end of June 2017.  Adam Ferguson, takes the helm as President, Jason Joson 
appointed its Operations Manager and Edward Cho its Operations Supervisor.   

Two 757s, converted from passenger planes to cargo was placed in service within the last year. Prior 
to the employment of the 757, Asia Pacific Airlines hauled cargo on three 727 aircaft throughout 
Micronesia and the Western Pacific. The airline has operated in the region since 1998, utilizing three 
727 aircraft to carry freight throughout Micronesia and the Western Pacific. Its cargo routes include a 
3x weekly GUM/TKK/PNI and 2x weekly GUM/HNL/MAJ/PPG (Am Samoa). Asia Pacific Airlines is 
Guam based and employs approximately 55 employees.  

TEM Enterprises dba XTRAirways 

XTRAirways, has filed for economic authority with the USDOT for a two-year period for air transport 
of persons, property and mail between Guam and the Northern Mariana Islands and Tinajin and 
Hangzhou China.  In following up with their Marketing Department on their intention to operate, 
XTRAirways indicated they will begin their Saipan operations within the next two months  and hope 
to expand to Guam in the future. They operate a B737-800, with 162 economy seats and 8 business 
class seats.   

LEGISLATIVE/REGULATORY ISSUES

Legislative Oversight Hearing 

Senator Frank B. Aguon, Chairman of the Committee on Guam U.S. Military Buildup, Infrastructure 
and Transportation, held an oversight hearing on Friday, July 14, 2017 at 10am.  Discussion points 
included the status of the TSA Checkpoint Expansion Design, and the Status of Route 10A.  Public 
Works Director, Glenn Leon Guerrero and Highway Administrator Joaquin Blaz, also appeared to 
discuss Route 10A. 

FAA Visit 
Two FAA officials from the ADO in Honolulu visited the Guam Airport from July 19 � 21, 2017.  Steve 
Wong, Engineer, and Kimberly Evans, Planner/Airports Program Specialist, received status reports 
and inspected ongoing, FAA funded projects on the airfield, in the terminal and on the public side of 
Airport property.  The annual Certification inspection is anticipated to take place sometime in 
September 2017.  

FAA Grant 
 FAA also awarded GIAA $4,450,500.00 in grant funding for GIAA�s project to �Modify Terminal 
Building Sterile Arrivals Corridor �Construction.  The Airport authority will work diligently to identify 

EXECUTIVE MANAGER�S REPORT
July 27, 2017
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opportunities for other eligible airport development funding and ensure FAA is fully aware of project 
status and is confident in our compliance to federal stipulations in the Grant Agreements. 

TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION 
TSA�S Deputy Federal Security of the Pacific � General Jimmie Jaye Wells, was on Guam from June 19 
� 21, 2017, to review TSA Guam Operations.   He attended the launch of Vision Hulo� and the Block 
Party kicking off the construction of the International Arrival Corridor. 

FINANCIAL ISSUES

Fiscal Year 2018 Budget 
Airport Management presented the proposed FY 2018 to signatory airlines in a budget review 
meeting held Monday, June 24, 2017.  The final proposed FY2018 budget will be presented to the 
Board in the next regularly scheduled meeting for August 2017. 

S&P Ratings Update  
Standard & Poors (S&P) affirmed its �BBB� long-term rating and underlying rating (SPUR)* on the A.B. 
Won Pat International Airport, Guam�s 2013 senior-lien General Revenue Bonds, with a stable 
outlook.  The update was released June 6, 2017 and the Summary acknowledged the Airport�s 
susceptibly to economic conditions in our key airline markets, our enplanement costs, large capital 
plan and demands on internal resources, and vulnerability to typhoons. However, they also 
acknowledged the offset to these conditions include:  

Strong enplanement growth of 4.8% in 2016; with continued strong growth of 5.2% 
projected for fiscal 2017 and 3.4% annually thereafter; 

Strong market position and essentiality as the only commercial facility on the island, 
combined with its remote location;

Strong origin and destination (O&D) nature, with approximately 94% of total passengers 
traveling to or from the island; and 

Recent history of good financial performance, demonstrated by improved coverage and 
liquidity and good cost containment.

S&P provided an upside scenario, stating �we could raise the ratings during the two year outlook 
period if there is a material change to demand, and to the extent there is a significant reduction in 
capital needs such that higher levels of liquidity are sustained. 
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PROCUREMENT ISSUES 
None at this time. 

ANNOUNCEMENTS

 The Airport kicked off The �International Arrivals Corridor� construction project on July 19, 
2017, and launched Vision Hulo�, a campaign of initiatives the Airport has adopted to promote 
growth, development and opportunities and enhance Guam Airport�s profile in the region and 
its connectivity with the world.   Hereon,  the Hulo� icon will engage the community and be 
associated with  all airport projects .  We thank you for your support and participation in this 
event and those going forward. 

 The Airport was recognized for its 2017 Liberation Float and was awarded 3rd Place in the 
Government of Guam Category, placing after the Port Authority of  Guam, and the Guam 
Power/Waterworks Authority floats.  We thank the Liberation Float committee and the 
employee support that culminated in this successful win!  Biba GIAA!  





Page 2 – Operating Results as of June 30, 2017 

Year-to-date Total Signatory Revenues for the month ending June 30, 2017 are above Budgeted 
revenues by 4.1%.  Signatory revenue estimates are based on projections submitted by Signatory 
airlines and adopted in the annual budget. 

Year-to-date Total Concession Revenues are -0.7% below budget while Passenger Facility Charges 
are above the budget estimate by 3.7%.

Year-to-date Total Other Revenues, inclusive of non-signatory and non-airlines revenues, are above 
the budget estimate by 27.9%. 

Year-to-date Total Operating Revenues actual of $58.1M is 8.0% above the budget estimate of 
$53.8M. 

Year-to-date Total Operating Expenses are below budget by -5.3%.  Components of this line item 
include a -2.7% decrease in Personnel Service, a -2.0% decrease in Contractual Services, a -57.5% 
decrease in Materials & Supplies and a -61.5% decrease in Equipment/Furnishings from budgeted 
amounts for these respective categories. 

The actual year-to-date Net Revenues from Operations of $25.5M represents a 31.6% increase over 
the year-to-date budgeted amount of $19.4M. 

Finally, our year-to-date results for Debt Service Coverage is at 1.59 versus the requirement of 1.25. 

Should you have any questions, please contact me at your convenience. 

Attachments 

Cc: Board of Directors  
 Executive Manager 
 Deputy Executive Manager 
 Airport Services Manager 
 Airport Terminal Manager 



GUAM  INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT  AUTHORITY
KEY OPERATING RESULTS  ($000's)

as of June 30, 2017

CURRENT MONTH YEAR - TO - DATE FULL YEAR FORECAST
Actual Budget Actual %Var Budget Actual Budget Actual %Var %Var
FY2016 FY2017 FY2017 Bud Vs Act'l Full Year FY2016 FY2017 FY2017 Bud Vs Act'l Actual/Est Bud Vs Act'l

I. Signatory Airline Rents & Fees
Terminal Bldg Rentals 260.2 277.2 312.2 12.6% 3,326.7 2,328.8 2,495.0 2,817.6 12.9% 3,649.2 9.7%
Departure Fees 541.2 594.7 592.7 -0.3% 7,107.2 4,721.1 5,182.0 5,325.3 2.8% 7,250.4 2.0%
Arrival Fees 543.4 578.4 571.0 -1.3% 7,056.5 4,891.0 5,132.6 5,263.4 2.5% 7,187.3 1.9%
Immigration Inspection Fees 212.6 200.9 204.1 1.6% 2,439.6 1,912.6 1,775.4 1,871.1 5.4% 2,535.3 3.9%
Loading Bridge Use Fees 532.3 460.7 461.0 0.1% 5,848.8 5,043.4 4,309.2 4,474.8 3.8% 6,014.4 2.8%
Apron Use Fees 73.4 115.1 115.3 0.2% 1,484.3 708.3 1,095.4 1,103.9 0.8% 1,492.7 0.6%
Landing Fees 184.9 225.8 226.1 0.1% 2,912.7 1,724.8 2,149.6 2,199.3 2.3% 2,962.4 1.7%

Total Signatory Revenue 2,347.9 2,452.8 2,482.5 1.2% 30,175.8 21,330.1 22,139.3 23,055.3 4.1% 31,091.8 3.0%

Enplaned Signatory Pax 149,942 152,647 151,905 -0.5% 1,824,395 1,307,234 1,330,208 1,365,382 2.6% 1,859,568 1.9%

Cost per Enplaned Pax $15.66 $16.07 $16.34 1.7% $16.54 $16.32 $16.64 $16.89 1.5% $16.72 1.1%

Revenues from Sources other than
Signatory Airlines Rents & Fees
        Concession Revenues
           Gen Mdse (DFS) 1,268.1 1,267.8 1,266.4 -0.1% 15,214.0 11,413.6 11,410.5 11,412.6 0.0% 15,216.1 0.0%
            In-flight Catering 71.8 83.1 69.8 -16.0% 1,031.3 662.2 762.0 654.6 -14.1% 923.9 -10.4%
            Food & Beverage 93.5 97.3 90.5 -7.0% 1,190.8 793.5 872.6 805.0 -7.8% 1,123.1 -5.7%
            Rental Cars 104.1 109.2 117.4 7.6% 1,343.2 929.0 985.7 1,096.8 11.3% 1,454.3 8.3%
            Other Concession Rev 61.6 69.5 52.0 -25.2% 833.5 560.2 625.1 577.2 -7.7% 785.6 -5.7%

Total Concession Revenues 1,599.1 1,626.9 1,596.1 -1.9% 19,612.7 14,358.5 14,655.9 14,546.2 -0.7% 19,503.0 -0.6%

Passenger Facility Charges 605.9 599.1 506.8 -15.4% 7,160.1 5,161.3 5,220.6 5,415.0 3.7% 7,354.5 2.7%

Other Revenue 1,437.8 1,267.8 1,569.9 23.8% 15,801.1 12,695.6 11,822.3 15,122.3 27.9% 19,101.0 20.9%

Total Operating Revenue 5,990.7 5,946.5 6,155.4 3.5% 72,749.7 53,545.5 53,838.2 58,138.8 8.0% 77,050.3 5.9%

II. Operating Expenses:
Personnel Services 1,699.7 1,528.6 1,447.5 -5.3% 19,872.1 15,069.0 15,286.3 14,874.5 -2.7% 19,460.3 -2.1%
Contractual Services 1,733.3 1,914.7 1,739.3 -9.2% 22,315.0 14,006.9 17,276.2 16,936.6 -2.0% 21,975.4 -1.5%
Materials & Supplies 130.0 168.9 80.1 -52.6% 2,121.0 890.6 1,754.1 745.7 -57.5% 1,112.5 -47.5%
Equipment/Furnishings 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0% 121.0 0.0 116.0 44.7 -61.5% 49.7 -58.9%

Total Operating Expenses 3,563.0 3,612.2 3,266.9 -9.6% 44,429.0 29,966.5 34,432.5 32,601.4 -5.3% 42,597.9 -4.1%

Net income from Operations 2,427.7 2,334.3 2,888.4 23.7% 28,320.7 23,579.0 19,405.7 25,537.4 31.6% 34,452.4 21.7%
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GUAM  INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT  AUTHORITY
KEY OPERATING RESULTS  ($000's)

as of June 30, 2017

CURRENT MONTH YEAR - TO - DATE FULL YEAR FORECAST
Actual Budget Actual %Var Budget Actual Budget Actual %Var %Var
FY2016 FY2017 FY2017 Bud Vs Act'l Full Year FY2016 FY2017 FY2017 Bud Vs Act'l Actual/Est Bud Vs Act'l

III. Other Revenues and Expenses

Less: Non Operating Expense(Ret/DOI/OHS) 40.6 0.0 42.8 0.0% 675.0 536.5 675.0 573.1 -15.1% 573.1 -15.1%

Add: Interest on Investments 54.2 44.0 0.0 -100.0% 528.0 530.1 396.0 480.2 21.2% 612.2 15.9%

Net Revenues 2,441.3 2,378.3 2,845.7 19.7% 28,173.7 23,572.7 19,126.7 25,444.4 33.0% 34,491.4 22.4%

Add: Other Sources of Funds 0.0 33.3 0.0 -100.0% 400.0 229.1 300.0 130.3 -56.6% 230.3 -42.4%

Add: Other Available Moneys 530.0 529.9 529.9 0.0% 6,359.4 4,770.4 4,769.5 4,769.5 0.0% 6,359.4 0.0%

Net Revenues and Other
  Available Moneys 2,971.4 2,941.6 3,375.6 14.8% 34,933.1 28,572.2 24,196.2 30,344.2 25.4% 41,081.1 17.6%

Debt Service payments 2,120.2 2,119.8 2,119.8 0.0% 25,437.5 19,081.5 19,078.1 19,078.1 0.0% 25,437.5 0.0%

Debt Service Coverage 1.40 1.39 1.59 14.8% 1.37 1.50 1.27 1.59 25.4% 1.61 17.6%

Debt Service Requirement 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25
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Enplanements October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
Projection per Budget FY 2017 140,693 144,435 146,900 161,597 143,707 151,493 137,839 150,897 152,647 165,823 175,216 153,147 1,824,395
FY 2010 Actual Enplanements 94,630 105,230 108,410 132,016 129,523 137,257 102,312 112,910 111,671 133,353 147,419 132,165 1,446,896
FY 2011 Actual Enplanements 112,043 117,861 115,206 137,595 131,263 128,645 90,184 99,827 100,434 119,730 140,999 123,086 1,416,873
FY 2012 Actual Enplanements 110,962 118,092 121,031 143,545 137,851 149,600 113,893 107,914 122,061 141,014 165,376 135,017 1,566,356
FY 2013 Actual Enplanements 131,910 135,518 138,186 150,971 148,524 164,380 124,701 120,751 132,315 142,773 165,026 138,907 1,693,962
FY 2014 Actual Enplanements 124,805 134,044 141,808 151,270 141,056 157,421 128,621 123,763 136,513 138,462 165,026 130,732 1,673,521
FY 2015 Actual Enplanements 123,934 133,207 141,209 154,559 149,186 163,468 126,645 125,235 131,500 136,967 159,054 138,298 1,683,262
FY 2016 Actual Enplanements 129,352 141,778 150,587 159,545 153,030 155,032 126,400 141,568 149,942 147,032 166,085 143,840 1,764,191
FY 2017 Actual Enplanements/Projection 143,619 148,002 160,544 162,303 143,720 157,735 146,779 150,775 151,905 165,823 175,216 153,147 1,859,568

FY 2017 versus FY 2016 Monthly% 11.03% 4.39% 6.61% 1.73% -6.08% 1.74% 16.12% 6.50% 1.31% 12.78% 5.50% 6.47% 5.41%
FY 2017 versus FY 2016 Monthly 14,267 6,224 9,957 2,758 -9,310 2,703 20,379 9,207 1,963 18,791 9,131 9,307 95,377
FY 2017 versus FY 2016 Cumulative 14,267 20,491 30,448 33,206 23,896 26,599 46,978 56,185 58,148 76,939 86,071 95,377 95,377

11.03% 14.45% 20.22% 20.81% 15.62% 17.16% 37.17% 39.69% 38.78% 52.33% 51.82% 66.31% 5.41%

Enplanements October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
Actual Enplanements FY 2017 143,619 148,002 160,544 162,303 143,720 157,735 146,779 150,775 151,905 165,823 175,216 153,147 1,859,568
Projection per Budget FY 2017 140,693 144,435 146,900 161,597 143,707 151,493 137,839 150,897 152,647 165,823 175,216 153,147 1,824,395
Actual Enplanements Over/(Under) Projection 2,926 3,567 13,644 706 13 6,242 8,940 (122) (742) 0 0 0 35,174
  Cumulative Total 2,926 6,493 20,137 20,843 20,856 27,099 36,038 35,916 35,174 0 0 0 1.9%

October November December January February March April May June July August September 
%  Monthly versus Projection 2.1% 2.5% 9.3% 0.4% 0.0% 4.1% 6.5% -0.1% -0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
%  Cumulative Total 2.1% 2.3% 4.7% 3.5% 2.8% 3.0% 3.5% 3.1% 2.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

October November December January February March April May June July August September 
Actual Enplanements 143,619 148,002 160,544 162,303 143,720 157,735 146,779 150,775 151,905 165,823 175,216 153,147
Month to Month Increase/(Decrease) 4,383 12,542 1,759 -18,583 14,015 -10,956 3,996 1,130 13,918 9,393 -22,069
Month to Month Increase/(Decrease) in % 3.1% 8.5% 1.1% -11.4% 9.8% -6.9% 2.7% 0.7% 9.2% 5.7% -12.6%

CPE CPE FY17
 Forecast Per FY2017 Budget 16.80$                 16.67$                16.90$           16.43$          16.91$      16.81$              16.88$         16.39$          16.07$      16.14$      16.11$          16.58$                 16.54$                 
 Actual CPE 17.00$                16.79$               17.20$          16.79$         16.89$     16.85$             17.26$         16.85$         #DIV/0! -$         -$             -$                    -$                    
   Variance (0.20)$                  (0.12)$                 (0.30)$            (0.36)$           0.02$        (0.05)$               (0.38)$          (0.46)$           #DIV/0! 16.14$      16.11$          16.58$                 16.54$                 

Cost Per Enplanement FY2017 Actual versus Projected

SUMMARY SIGNATORY AIRLINES

Actual versus Forecast

Percentage Over/(Under) Forecast

Month to Month Trend
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